Pension Fund Committee agenda
Date:

Thursday 24 September 2020

Time:

2.00 pm

Venue:

Virtual meeting via MS Teams

Membership:
C Adams, D Anthony, A Bacon, R Bagge, Mr M Barber (Thames Valley Police), T Butcher,
J Chilver, J Gladwin and Mr N Miles (Milton Keynes Council)

Webcasting notice
Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is
being filmed.
You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s
published policy.
Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the monitoring officer at
monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk.
Agenda Item
1

Apologies for Absence

2

Declarations of Interest

3

Minutes from the last meeting
To agree the minutes of the 2 July 2020 meeting of the Pension Fund
Committee

Page No

5-8

4

Minute of the Buckinghamshire Pension Fund Board
To note the minutes of the last Pension Fund Board, 23 July 2020.

9 - 12

5

Breaches of the Law
To be presented by Claire Lewis-Smith, Pensions Administration
Manager, Buckinghamshire Council.

13 - 36

6

Consultation on LGPS McCloud Remedy
To be presented by Claire Lewis-Smith, Pensions Administration
Manager, Buckinghamshire Council.

37 - 44

7

Pension Fund Annual Report 2019/20
To be presented by Rachel Martinig, Pensions & Investment
Accountant, Buckinghamshire Council.

45 - 198

8

Pension Fund Committee Responsibilities
To be presented by Julie Edwards, Head of Pensions, Buckinghamshire
Council.

199 - 204

9

Forward Plan
Updated Forward Plan for the year ahead.

205 - 208

10

Exclusion of Press and Public
To resolve to exclude the press and public as the following item is
exempt by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12a of the Local
Government Act 1972 because it contains information relating to the
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the
authority holding that information)

11

Confidential Minutes
To agree the confidential minutes of the last meeting.

209 - 210

12

Confidential minutes of the last Pension Fund Board
To note the confidential minutes of the last Pension Fund Board.

211 - 212

13

Pension Fund Risk Register
To be presented by Julie Edwards, Head of Pensions, Buckinghamshire
Council.

213 - 234

14

Pension Fund Performance
To be presented by Ms J Edwards, Head of Pensions, Buckinghamshire
Council.

235 - 296

15

Investment Consultant Presentations
To be presented by Rachel Martinig, Pensions & Investment
Accountant, Buckinghamshire Council and Emily Everton, Senior

Verbal
Report

Procurement Officer.
16

Date of the next meeting
29 September 2020, 2pm
Further details to be confirmed.

If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support
in place.
For further information please contact: Anne-Marie Kenward on 01296 382236, email
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk.

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3

Pension Fund Committee minutes
Minutes of the meeting of the Pension Fund Committee held on Thursday 2 July 2020 in
Virtual meeting via MS Teams, commencing at 1.30pm and concluding at 3.20pm

Members present
D Anthony, A Bacon, R Bagge, T Butcher, J Chilver and J Gladwin

Others in attendance
C Dobson, J Edwards, T English, A Kenward, C Lewis-Smith, R Martinig, M Passey and
M Preston

Apologies

Agenda Item
1

Election of Chairman and Vice-Chairman
RESOLVED
That Mr Tim Butcher be elected Chairman of the Committee for the ensuing year.
RESOLVED
That Mr John Gladwin be elected vice-chairman of the Committee for the ensuing
year.

2

Apologies for Absence / Changes in Membership
No apologies were received.

3

Declarations of Interest
No declarations of interest were made.

4

Governance Compliance Statement
Mrs C Lewis-Smith, Pensions Administration Manager, Buckinghamshire Council,
gave an overview of the report circulated with the agenda.
RECOMMENDATION
The Committee is asked to approve the Governance Compliance Statement.
RESOLVED

Page 5

Members of the committee AGREED the reports recommendation.
5

Buckinghamshire Pension Board
Mrs C Lewis-Smith, Pensions Administration Manager, Buckinghamshire Council,
gave an overview of the report circulated with the agenda.
The following points were discussed as a result of questions from members of the
committee.
 It was confirmed that existing members were still eligible to serve. Their 3
year terms would begin again as members of the newly formed
Buckinghamshire Council Pension Fund Board.
 The Chairman asked the Pension Fund Board meetings take place shortly
before the Pension Fund Committee meeting to allow their minutes to be
considered.
RECOMMENDATION
The Committee is asked to approve the establishment of the
Buckinghamshire Pension Board.
RESOLVED
Members of the committee AGREED the reports recommendation.

6

External Audit Plan
Mrs R Martinig, Pensions & Investment Accountant, Buckinghamshire Council gave
an overview of the report circulated as a supplement to the main agenda.
The following points were discussed:
 Grant Thornton would carry out the final audit from 6 July 2020, to take
approximately two weeks. The final document would be brought to the next
committee meeting.
 There had been a large increase in fees, £29k compared to £19k for the
previous year. This had been down to extra work necessary to meet changes
to national audit requirements.
RESOLVED
Members of the committee NOTED the report.

7

Annual Accounts
Mrs R Martinig, Pensions & Investment Accountant, Buckinghamshire Council
referred to the draft accounts circulated with the agenda.
RESOLVED
Members of the committee NOTED the update.

8

Forward Plan
Ms J Edwards, Head of Pensions, Buckinghamshire Council, referred to the
document circulated with the agenda.

Page 6

RESOLVED
Members of the committee NOTED the update.
9

Exclusion of Press and Public
RESOLVED
Members of the committee AGREED to take the meeting into private session.

13

Date of the next meeting
24 September 2020.

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4

Pension Fund Board minutes
Minutes of the meeting of the Pension Fund Board held on Thursday 23 July 2020 in Virtual
meeting via Teams, commencing at 10.00 am and concluding at 11.45 am.

Members present
B Black, P Dearden, R Ellis, S Mason, J McGovern, T Pearce, I Thompson and L Wheaton

Others in attendance
J Edwards, A Kenward, R Martinig and C Lewis-Smith

Apologies

Agenda Item
1

Election of Chairman/Vice-Chairman
RESOLVED
That Mr S Mason be elected Chairman of the Board for the period of three years.
RESOLVED
That Mrs R Ellis be elected vice-chairman of the Board for the period of three
years.

2

Apologies and declarations of interest
There were no apologies or declarations of interest.

3

Adoption of Buckinghamshire Pension Board Policies
Ms C Lewis-Smith, Pensions Administration Manager, confirmed there were no
material changes to the policies circulated with the agenda only adaptions to reflect
the formation of the new unitary council.
Resolved:
Members of the board NOTED the new Pension Board Policies.

4

Minutes from the Pension Fund Committee
Ms J Edwards, Head of Pensions, confirmed that the new Chairman, Mr T Butcher,
and Vice Chairman, Mr J Gladwin, of the Pension Fund Committee had previous
experience on the committee. The former Chairman, Mr J Chilver, remained a

Page 9

committee member.
It was noted the minutes recorded the committee asking for this board to meet
before their committee. Ms Lewis-Smith confirmed she would work with their
Chairman to resolve this and there would be no changes to the meeting dates at this
time.
RESOLVED:
Members of the Board NOTED the confidential minutes.
5

Pension Fund Annual Report 2019/20
Mrs R Martinig, Pensions & Investment Accountant, gave an overview of the
documents circulated with the agenda.
The following points were discussed:













There had been a reduction in contributions in 2019/20 compared to
2018/19 due to Milton Keynes Council making three years of advanced
payments in 2018/19. Mrs Martinig confirmed it was correct for these
payments to be applied immediately.
Members of the board noted disappointment that the Fund had
underperformed over 1 and 3 years, it was noted that 31 March 2020 was a
low point for asset valuations.
It was confirmed that the rising number of outstanding cases were not due to
covid pressure. The team had adequate staffing levels and it was hoped they
would now be able to improve statistics for lower priority tasks.
The caseload per full time equivalent (FTE) member of staff for 2018/19 was
1,138. This compared to 962 per FTE member of staff in 2019/20.
It would currently not be possible to benchmark performance against other
local authorities. Buckinghamshire Council and several other local authorities
had left the benchmarking club due to issues with reporting that made
meaningful comparison difficult. It was hoped this could be resolved in the
future.
Audit work remained on track for completion 31 July 2020.
Regarding the Communication Policy Statement, more online training would
be considered in the future and reflected in the Communications Strategy. It
was noted the document as it currently stood had been approved by the
Pension Fund Committee in February 2020, before pandemic restrictions
applied.
Members of the board asked about including a post March market valuation
to show there had been recovery. Ms Martinig stated that any figures quoted
would be subject to audit. However she would discuss with the auditors the
possibility of including a statement without specific figures.

RESOLVED: Members of the board NOTED the update.
6

Annual Benefit Statements - Administration Year End Update

Page 10

Ms C Lewis-Smith, Pensions Administration Manager, gave an overview of the report
circulated with the agenda.
The following points were discussed:
 Annual statements would be issued by the end of August. This included 478
hard copies for employees who had opted out of My Pension Online.
 Approximately 70% of statements were expected to go unviewed. These
belonged to members who had neither opted out of My Pension Online, nor
registered to use it. These were felt to mostly be younger members. The next
step would be chase members who had started but not completed the
registration process.
RESOLVED: Members of the board NOTED the update.
7

Administration performance statistics
Ms C Lewis-Smith, Pensions Administration Manager, gave an overview of the report
circulated with the agenda.
The following points were discussed:
 The team had been able to respond quickly to covid changes by uploading
forms for completion online to My Pension Online. This had also improved
processing times.
 There had been a 58% increase in deaths reported compared to the previous
year.
 To date unitary transition had not created a large surge in work.
 The team had been working at home since the end of March and this was
expected to continue for the foreseeable future.
 Central government had made an announcement regarding the McCloud
judgement on 16 July 2020. The qualifying date would be 31 March 2012.
Work would now begin collecting data from employers. Retirees, death in
service and those approaching retirement would be prioritised.
RESOLVED: Members of the board NOTED the update.

8

Forward Plan
Ms C Lewis-Smith, Pensions Administration Manager, gave an overview of the report
circulated with the agenda.
The following points were discussed:
 The risk register item was removed from the agenda due to delays preparing
it under the new council. It would be brought to the October 2020 meeting.
 Members of the board agreed the newsletter item should be removed from
the forward plan as information was often out of date by the meeting date.
Instead relevant matters would be included under the any other business
item.
RESOLVED: Members of the board NOTED the update.

Page 11

10

Pension Fund Performance

11

Confidential minutes from the Pension Fund Committee

12

Date of next meeting / AOB
Any other business
Ms C Lewis-Smith, Pensions Administration Manager gave the following updates:
 An unexpected announcement had been made regarding the Exit Cap
strategy on 21 July 2020. Following consultation, changes had been made
including confirmation all public sector employers would have the same
implementation date. However no implementation date had been
confirmed. Officers were awaiting further briefing notes from the Scheme
Advisory Board, LGA and the Fund actuary.
 Members of the board would receive their Board Appointment letters
shortly.
 Officers were now looking at dates in September 2020 for the planned
training with Anne-Marie Allen and Peter Smith.
14 October 2020, 10am
16 December 2020, 10am

Page 12

Agenda Item 5

Report to Pension Fund Committee
Date:

Thursday 24 September 2020

Title:

Breaches of the Law

Author and/or contact officer:

Claire Lewis-Smith, Pensions Administration Manager

Recommendations:
The Committee is asked to NOTE the content of this
report and COMMENT on the breaches log.

1.

Executive summary

1.1

The Procedure for Reporting Breaches of the Law (Appendix 1) complies with the
requirements of the Pensions Act 2004 and the Pensions Regulator’s Code of
Practice. The procedure details how individuals responsible for reporting and
whistleblowing can identify, assess and report (or record if not reported), a br
[...]
re issued

Not reported as
the extent of
any issues will
not be known
until the review
of contribution
receipting has
been
completed

Data on the
average number of
days to receive late
payments for AprilMay is not
available.
Reporting on the
receipt of
contributions is
being reviewed

Page 34

100% of annual benefit statements not
issued by statutory deadline, 78.90%
issued.

*31/05/2020

Contributions

2019/2020
outstanding
amount

2020/21
£561,570.13

Amber breach
Work
underway to
upload the
revised
annual return
and issue
outstanding
ABS on a
week by week
basis
depending
upon the
accuracy of
data provided
by the
employer
concerned to
resolve any
queries.
Amber breach
Review of
contribution
receipting
procedure to
be completed
by
31/03/2021

Payments received £86,886.83
after 19/04/2020 in
relation to 2019/20
£474,683.30

Page 35

2020/21
Late Payments
1-10 days late
46
11-30 days late
7
1-3 months late
7
4-7 months late
8-11 months late 12+ months late
4
64
Value received late £317,774.50

April
May

Outstanding Payments
14
12
26

Value outstanding £ 86,980.19
Plus 2019/20
£474,683.30
Total outstanding £561,663.49

*New/revised breaches since the previous meeting should be highlighted

out in the
Service Level
Agreement

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6

Report to Pension Fund Committee
Date:

Thursday 24 September 2020

Title:

Consultation on LGPS McCloud Remedy

Author and/or contact officer:

Claire Lewis-Smith, Pensions Administration Manager

Recommendations:
The Committee are asked to NOTE the content of the
consultation response and COMMENT as necessary.

1.

Executive summary

1.1

Transitional protections given to Public Sector Pension Scheme members, who were
within 10 years of their normal retirement age on 1 April 2012, have been ruled as
unlawful on the grounds of age discrimination. In the LGPS, the protection is known
as the statutory underpin. The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local
Government (MHCLG) issued a consultation on 16 July 2020 which closes on 8
October 2020. The draft consultation response on behalf of Buckinghamshire
Pension Fund is attached at Appendix 1.

2.

Content of report

2.1

MHCLG propose that the existing transitional underpin protections will extend to all
members active on 31 March 2012 who have accrued benefits since 1 April 2014 in
the career average (CARE) scheme. The underpin period will apply from 1 April 2014
to 31 March 2022 and cease on reaching the earlier of the member’s 2008 scheme
normal pension age, retirement, leaving or death in service.

2.2

Members will get the higher amount of benefits accrued under either the 2014
Scheme (CARE) or those that would have been accrued under the 2008 Scheme (final
salary) in the underpin period, while retaining the final salary link into the future.

2.3

From 1 April 2022, all members will accrue benefits in the 2014 Scheme and there
will be no underpin applied from that date.

2.4

Administration of the extension of the underpin will be onerous for administering
authorities, requiring exercises in communication to Scheme members and Scheme

Page 37

employers, data collection of hours and service breaks during the underpin period,
providing the option to aggregate membership periods and to retrospectively review
benefits awarded back to 1 April 2014. For many members the underpin will need to
be calculated twice.
2.5

There will be an impact on funding and contributions. At whole fund level this should
be relatively small, although there could be a larger impact on some smaller/less
mature employers.

2.6

The Government has also announced the unpausing of the 2016 cost cap process,
which will now take into account McCloud. The outcome of this process could lead
to further benefit changes.

3.

Other options considered

3.1

Not applicable.

4.

Legal and financial implications

4.1

On conclusion of the consultation and implementation of revised regulations, the
Fund will have to adhere to changes made 
[...]
to
be part of those arrangements.

Buckinghamshire Pension Fund Annual Report

Page 48 of 148

Page 97

The Pension Fund Committee
The membership of the Pension Fund Committee throughout 2019/2020 is detailed below:
Cllr John Chilver
Cllr David Martin
Cllr Arif Hussain
Cllr Ralph Bagge
Cllr Timothy Butcher
Cllr Clive Harriss
Cllr Niknam Hussain
Cllr John Gladwin
Cllr Norman Miles
Cllr Matthew Barber

Chairman
Vice-Chairman
To 30 June 2019
From 1 July 2019

District Councils
Milton Keynes Council
Thames Valley Police

PFC Meeting attendance Matrix 2019/2020

30 May 2019
26 July 2019
13 Sept 2019
26 Nov 2019
28 Feb 2020

Chair

Vice

(JC)

(DM)











BCC
Cllr
Rep
(RB)

BCC
Cllr
Rep
(TB)

BCC
Cllr
Rep
(CH)


BCC
Cllr
Rep
(AH)

BCC
Cllr
Rep
(NH)

DC
Cllr
Rep
(JG)


MKC
Cllr
Rep
(NM)














TVP
Cllr
Rep
(MB)




All members of the Committee have voting rights. PFC Members are required to disclose any declarations of
interest at the beginning of each Pension Fund Committee meeting.
The training offered to Pension Fund Committee members included:
•
•
•

Brunel’s Responsible Investment Policy
Brunel Private Markets
Brunel Annual Engagement Day

Buckinghamshire Pension Fund Annual Report

Page 49 of 148

Page 98

Buckinghamshire Pension Board
Buckinghamshire Pension Board
The membership of the Buckinghamshire Pension Fund throughout 2019/2020 is detailed below:
Scheme member representatives
•
•
•
•

Peter Dearden
Steve Mason (Chairman)
Joe McGovern
Tina Pearce

Scheme employer representatives
•
•
•
•

Bev Black
Roona Ellis (Vice Chairman)
Ian Thompson
Lisa Wheaton

BPB meeting and training attendance matrix 2019/2020
Chair

BPB meeting 18 July 2019



BPB meeting 2 Oct 2019

Vice

Emp
Rep
(BB)









CIPFA/BW Annual Event June
2019
In-house BW actuarial
training-August 2019
In-house Employer training
Aug 2019
LGPC Fundamentals training
Oct-Dec 2019
CIPFA/BW Autumn member
seminar Oct 2019
Annual LGPS Trustee
Conference 2020 York






Emp
Rep
(LW)

Mem
Rep
(PD)

[...]
lection, retention and realisation of assets.
Brunel is committed to industry and corporate engagement, decarbonising its listed investment portfolios,
and being transparent about their carbon intensity.
The Committee will continue to develop its beliefs and approach to ESG integration and climate change,
and its strategy for decarbonising the Fund’s investment portfolio. The Committee will work with Brunel to
ensure that these are implemented, noting that Brunel published a comprehensive Climate Change Policy
in January 2020.
Each portfolio, in every asset class, under Brunel, explicitly includes responsible investment which includes
an assessment of how social, environmental and corporate governance considerations may present
financial risks to the delivery of the portfolio objectives. These considerations will therefore be taken into
account in the selection, non-selection, retention and realisation of assets. The approach undertaken will
vary in order to be the most effective in mitigating risks and enhancing investor value in relation to each
portfolio and its objectives.
Policy of the exercise of rights (including voting rights) attaching to investments
The policy of the Committee is to delegate responsibility for the exercising of rights (including voting rights)
attaching to investments to the Fund managers although the Committee has retained rights to scrutinise
any voting intention. In respect of voting rights, fund managers are asked to take into account the extent
to which the company concerned complies with best practice in corporate governance.
Forward guidance on stewardship under pooling
Brunel will deliver best practice standards in responsible investment and stewardship as outlined in the
Brunel Investment Principles.
Advice Taken
In preparing this statement, the Committee has taken advice from Fund Officers, the Fund’s appointed
investment consultant, Mercer, and the Client Group at the Brunel Pension Partnership Ltd.
Buckinghamshire Pension Fund 
[...]
ch are dealt in the market, but which are not subject to any
listing requirements and are given no official status.

Value Manager

A fund manager who aims to select stocks that he believes to have potential
not reflected in the current share price.

Buckinghamshire Pension Fund Annual Report

Page 148 of 148

Page 197

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8

Report to Pension Fund Committee
Date: 24 September 2020
Reference number: N/A
Title: Pension Fund Committee Responsibilities
Relevant councillor(s): N/A
Author and/or contact officer: Julie Edwards, Head of Pensions
Ward(s) affected: none specific
1.1 The Committee is asked to note the responsibilities of the Pension Fund and how
they have evolved due to the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) pooling
arrangements.

Executive summary
The Local Government Pension Scheme Asset Pooling was a government requirement under
the LGPS (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016. The Brunel Pension
Partnership Ltd (Brunel) was established to deliver the pooling requirements for
Buckinghamshire and nine other Funds. The investment strategy remains the responsibility
of the Pension Fund Committee, Brunel appoints the fund managers and manages the
investments in order to deliver the Fund’s investment strategy. The Committee is
responsible for monitoring the performance of Brunel in delivering investment services to
the Fund.

Content of report
1.2 Under the terms of the Council’s Constitution, the functions of the Council as
administering authority of the Pension Fund are delegated to the Pension Fund
Committee. The Pension Fund Committee are responsible for administering, investing
and managing the Fund.
1.3 Local Government Pension Scheme Asset Pooling was a government requirement
under the LGPS (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016. The Brunel
Pension Partnership Ltd (Brunel) was established to deliver the pooling requirements

Page 199

with the founding Funds - the Environmen
[...]
he service provided by Brunel and the performance of its portfolios.

Page 200

Other options considered
1.6 Not applicable.

Legal and financial implications
1.7 Asset Pooling was a government requirement under the LGPS (Management and
Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016. The business case financial modelling indicated
that net cumulative savings of £122m could be achieved by 2035/36 for the
Buckinghamshire Pension Fund, with a breakeven point during 2020/21.

Corporate implications
1.8 Not applicable.

Consultation and communication
1.9 Not applicable.

Background papers
None

Page 201

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix

Pension Fund Committee responsibilities no longer undertaken due to pooling:
 Appoints fund managers
 Monitors fund managers
 Appoints custodian bank
Ongoing Pension Fund Committee responsibilities:
 the overall investment objective for the Fund;
 the Fund’s Investment Strategy Statement;
 the Fund’s asset allocation policy;
 approves the Funding Strategy Statement;
 approves the Investment Strategy Statement;
 approves the Governance Compliance Statement;
 approves the Pension Administration Strategy;
 approves the Communications Policy;
 Monitoring Fund performance
 Monitoring Scheme Governance
 the appointment of firms to provide investment and actuarial advice to the Fund;
and,
 any other matters relating to the management and investment of the Pension
Fund, as requested.
New responsibilities due to pooling arrangements:
 Monitoring the performance of Brunel in delivering investment services to the
Fund.
 Make representations to the Brunel Oversight Board on matters of concern
regarding the service provided by Brunel and the performance of its portfolios.

Page 203

This page is intentionally left blank

Pension Fund Committee Forward Plan
24 September 2020

Page 205

Agenda Item
Apologies
Declarations of interest
Minutes
Buckinghamshire Pension Board Draft Minutes
Breaches of the Law
Consultation on LGPS McCloud Remedy
Pension

Minutes of the meeting

Pension Fund Committee minutes
Minutes of the meeting of the Pension Fund Committee held on Thursday 24 September
2020 , commencing at 2.05 pm and concluding at 4.20 pm.

Members present
C Adams, D Anthony, A Bacon, R Bagge, M Barber, T Butcher, J Chilver and J Gladwin

Others in attendance
C Dobson, J Edwards, T English, A Kenward, C Lewis-Smith, R Martinig, S Mason, M Passey
and M Preston

Apologies
Mr N Miles

Agenda Item
1

Apologies for Absence
Apologies were received from Mr N Miles and Ms B Black.

2

Declarations of Interest
None

3

Minutes from the last meeting
RESOLVED
Members of the committee AGREED the minutes of the Pension Fund Committee
meeting held 2 July 2020 meeting.

4

Minute of the Buckinghamshire Pension Fund Board
RESOLVED
Members of the committee NOTED the minutes of Pension Fund Board meeting
held 23 July 2020

5

Breaches of the Law
Mrs Lewis-Smith, Pensions Administration Manager, Buckinghamshire Council,
referred to the report circulated with the agenda.
Mrs Lewis-Smith highlighted the following points:
 Discrepancies in contributions outstanding had been found late on 23





September 2020; these would be investigated and brought back to the
committee in November.
ACTION
Mrs Lewis-Smith
There had been four breaches relating to refunding employee contributions
within five years of leaving the scheme. It was a requirement to report such
activity as a breach. It was noted that no further action could be taken if exemployees did not respond to correspondence.
One employer did not submit their annual return until late August, causing
delays with issuing statements in August. They were under investigation for
poor performance. Updated information on this would be brought to the
November meeting.

The following points were discussed as a result of questions from members of the
committee:
 The outstanding contributions of £561,570.13 referred to more than one
employer but not a large number.
 The pensions team were already using report monitoring to view exemployees still due refunds at four year and six months. It was suggested
they also run reports to view potential liability for all ex-employees with
unclaimed refunds.
 There were proposals to change the legislation that requires breach
reporting on five year refunds as it was acknowledged this was largely
outside of the administrators control.
RESOLVED
Members of the committee NOTED the report bar the section on contributions
which would be reviewed and brought to the next meeting.
6

Consultation on LGPS McCloud Remedy
Mrs Lewis-Smith, Pensions Administration Manager, Buckinghamshire Council,
referred to the report circulated with the agenda including a draft consultation
response.
Mrs Lewis-Smith highlighted the following points:
 Changes made to the LGPS as of 1 April 2014, and other public sector
pensions schemes as of 1 April 2015, had been found unlawful on the
grounds of age discrimination. A consultation had been launched into how to
address the issue.
 It was proposed that for the period 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2022 member
benefits would be calculated using the original 2008 rules and the revised
2014 rules with the greater of the two figures being applied.
 Applying the change would have a large administrative impact.
o Historically this scheme had not needed to collect hours and service
break data which would now be needed from employers, including
those who had since left the scheme.
o Calculations would need to be carried out now and then again at the

point of retirement to include any further changes made.
o Calculations would also be made for employees who had since left
the scheme or had taken retirement dating back until 1 April 2012.
The following points were discussed as a result of questions from members of the
committee:
 The actuaries had assumed a 0.4% cost to administer the changes however
the final costs could not be known at this time as the extent of final salary
pensions could not be predicted. The impact of final salary pensions was
expected to continue for some time as members were retiring later however
the number of members on these terms would decrease over time.
 The pensions team had a project team in the early stages of planning for the
increased workflow. Officers were working with software suppliers to
establish how much work could be carried out as bulk processing.
 A standard procedure would be set nationally for how to proceed when
addition data could not be obtained.
 Scheme members already in retirement and death in service cases would be
prioritised.
RESOLVED
Members of the committee NOTED the report.
7

Pension Fund Annual Report 2019/20
Mrs Martinig, Pensions & Investment Accountant, Buckinghamshire Council,
referred to the report circulated with the agenda.
Mrs Martinig highlighted the following points:
 The accounts audit was ongoing but was expected to be completed the week
beginning 28 September 2020. The final sign off would not take place until
the audit of all council accounts was complete in November 2020.
 Page 150 of the report pack gave the fund net value which had decreased by
£93m as of 31 March 2020. This had been negatively impacted by covid-19
and was expected to improve.
The following points were discussed as a result of questions from members of the
committee:
 Members asked for further information about the increase in administration
cases outlined on page 85 of the agenda pack. Mrs Lewis-Smith would
provide a response via email.
ACTION
Mrs Lewis-Smith
 It was confirmed that the previous year’s contributions had been higher due
to a large employer paying two years of contributions in advance.
 The performance review forecast on page 69 of the report pack was incorrect
as it failed to take into account the advance contributions. This would be
corrected for the published annual report.
ACTION

Mrs Martinig
RESOLVED
Members of the committee AGREED the report.
8

Pension Fund Committee Responsibilities
Ms J Edwards, Head of Pensions, Buckinghamshire Council, gave an overview of the
report circulated with the agenda.
Ms Edwards highlighted the following points:
 Asset pooling was a government requirement introduced in 2016. Brunel
managed this funds pooling arrangement.
 Page 200 of the agenda pack shows the changes in responsibility for the PFC.
The following points were discussed as a result of questions from members of the
committee:
 Ms Dobson noted the report only covered Buckinghamshire Council’s
responsibilities as a client of Brunel, they were also a shareholder. Ms
Edwards stated there was a separate shareholder agreement. Details would
be added to this report and circulated to members outside of the meeting.
 The Chairman attended the Brunel board along with BC officers including Ms
Edwards and Mr Preston. Mr Preston confirmed that he is the official
shareholder for Buckinghamshire Council however decisions are made by
consultation with the committee.
RESOLVED
Members of the committee NOTED the report.

9

Forward Plan
Ms Edwards, Head of Pensions, Buckinghamshire Council, referred to the report
circulated with the agenda.
Ms Edwards highlighted the following points:
 An additional meeting had been called for 29 September 2020 for the
committee to discuss the actuarial services contract currently out for tender.
 The 19 November 2020 meeting would include the annual accounts audit
and a Brunel update.
RESOLVED
Members of the committee NOTED the report.

10

Exclusion of Press and Public

11

Confidential Minutes

12

Confidential minutes of the last Pension Fund Board

13

Pension Fund Risk Register

14

Pension Fund Performance

15

Investment Consultant Presentations

16

Date of the next meeting
29 September 2020, 2pm. Closed meeting to discuss the actuary tender process.
19 November 2020, 2pm

